

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LINDA MERRITT (a/k/a LYN MERRITT, et al.)	
Defendants -below, Appellants,)	
v.)	No. 144-2011
)	
R&R CAPITAL, LLC, a New York limited liability company,)	On Annoal from
and FTP CAPITAL, LLC, a New York limited liability company,)	On Appeal from The Court of Chancery
Plaintiffs-Below- Appellees,)	
and)	
BUCK & DOE RUN VALLEY FARMS, LLC,)	
a Delaware limited liability company, et als.)	
Nominal Defendants-Below)	
Appellees.)	

THIRD AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS LINDA MERRITT, MER-LYN FARMS, LLC AND MERRITT LITIGATION SUPPORT, INC.

Filing Date: August 20, 2012

Erik C. Grandell, Esquire
DE Supreme Court ID # 2708
1473 Spruce Avenue
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 757-6627

Thomas D. Schneider, Esquire 122 South Providence Road Wallingford, PA 19086 (610) 565-1134 Admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
STATEMENT OF FACTS5
ARGUMENT14
I. WHETHER THE CHANCERY COURT'S DENIAL OF ADVANCEMENT OF LEGAL FEES RAN AFOUL OF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ENTITY OPERATING AGREEMENTS AND BASIC ISSUES OF CLAIM PRECLUSION?
II. WHETHER THE CHANCERY COURT ERR BY GRANTING R&R'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND ORDERING MERRITT'S REMOVAL AS MANAGING MEMBER, SINCE MERRITT'S ALLEGED MISCONDUCT FELL OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE ENTITY AGREEMENTS, AND SINCE PRINCIPLES OF RES JUDICATA PROHIBITED R&R FROM SEEKING MERRITT'S REMOVAL OUTSIDE OF THE NEW YORK COURT?
III. WHETHER THE CHANCERY COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ENTERING A CONTEMPT ORDER AND SANCTIONS AGAINST MERRITT AND HER WHOLLY OWNED COMPANIES, MER-LYN FARMS, LLC AND MERRITT LITIGATION SUPPORT, INC.?
IV. WHETHER ALL ORDERS BY THE CHANCERY COURT BE VACATED, AN ALL PROCEEDINGS SHOULD BEGIN ANEW BEFORE ANOTHER CHANCER COURT JUDGE, DUE TO JUDGE CHANDLER'S RELATIONSHIP WITTHE RECEIVER AND COUNSEL FOR R&R, INFORMATION THAT RECENTLY SURFACED AFTER JUDGE CHANDLER'S RESIGNATION FROM THE BENCH?
V. INDEX TO ORDERS THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF THIS APPEAL

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Accusoft Corporation v Palo, 237 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001)
Arnold v. Society for Savings Bank Corp. Inc., 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)20
Aveta Inc. v Bengoa, 986 A.2d 1166 (Del. Ch. 2009)
Bailey v. City of Wilmington, 766 A.2d 477 (Del.2001)17
Brown v. Division Of Family Services, 14 A.3d 507 (Del. 2011)14
Columbia Cas. Co. v. Playtex FP, Inc., 584 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1991)18
County of Sacramento v Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)
DeLuca v. K Kat Mgmt. LLC, 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006)
Dickerson v. Castle, 1991 WL 208467 (Del. Ch. October 10, 1991)27, 37
Donahue v. Corning, 949 A.2d 574 (Del. Ch. 2008)41
Eagle Industries v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc., 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. Supr. 1997)23
Ebersole v. Evans Builders, No. 476, 2010, C.A. No. 09-A-09-002 (Del. Supr., 2/7/11)40, 42, 44
Examen, Inc. v. VantagePoint Venture Partners 1996, 2005 WL 1653959 (Del. Ch. 2005)
Ford v. Kammerer, 450 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1971)

940 A. 2d 945 (Del. 2007)27
<i>Gilday v. Dubois</i> , 124 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 1997)35
Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc., 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. 2007)
Harris v. City of Philadelphia, 47 F.3d 1342 (3d Cir. 1995)
Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc., 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010)41
In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 795 F.2d 226 (1st Cir. 1996)39
In re U.S. Robotics Corp. Shareholders Lit., 1999 WL 160154 (Del.Ch. 1999)41
In re Tyson Foods, Inc., 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)
In re Trados Inc. Shareholder Litigation, 2009 WL 2225958 (Del. Ch. 2009)41
Khanna v. McMinn, 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. 2006)41
Langdon v. Google, Inc., 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007)41
Leung v. Schuler, 2000 WL 1478538 (Del. Ch. 2000)41
Newton v AS&S, Inc., 918 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1991)
Palmigiano v. DiPrete, 700 F. Supp. 1180 (D.C. Or. 1988)
Quinter v. Volkswagen of America, 676 F.2d 969 (3rd Cir. 1982)37

R&R Capital v. Merritt, 63 AD 3d 565 (1st Dept. 2009)11
R&R Capital LLC v Buck and Doe Run Valley Farms LLC, 2008 WL 3846318 (Del. Ch. 2008)9, 12
R&R Capital LLC v. Merritt, et al, 632 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.Pa. 2009)
R&R Capital LLC v. Merritt, 2009 WL 1653097 (E.D.Pa. June 9, 2009)25
R&R Capital v. Merritt, 60 AD 3d 328, 875 NYS 2d 65 (2009)10
R&R Capital LLC v Merritt, 56 A.D.3d 370 (1st Dept. 2008)
Ridder v. City Fed. Fin. Corp., 47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1995)
Senior Tour Players 207 Management Company LLC v. Gold Tour 207 Holding Company LLC, 853 A.2d 124 (Del. Ch. 2004)
Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran, 809 A 2d 555 (Del. 2002)15
Tanzer v. Int'l Gen. Indus., Inc., 402 A.2d 382 (Del. Ch. 1979)20
Tafeen v. Homestore Inc., 2005 WL 1314782 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2008)15-16
Tyson v. Scartine, 118 A.2d 795 (Del. Supr. 1955)18
U.S. v. Pelullo, N.J. CR No. 94-246, Civ. No. 01-1245
U.S. v. Pelullo, 399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)
Williams v. Greier, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)
